

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 135/2021
CrIM No. 398/2021

Pardeep Kumar and ors.

.....Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Sumir Pandita, Advocate.

V/s

UT of J&K and anr.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

Through the medium of the instant petition, the petitioners have challenged F.I.R No. 22/2021 for offence under Section 457 IPC. It is the case of the petitioners that the impugned F.I.R lodged by respondent No. 2 is absolutely false and frivolous and counter blast to the civil litigation going on between the parties. To buttress his point, learned counsel for the petitioners has placed on record copies of the orders of different civil Courts.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners and having perused the material on record, a prima-facie case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents.

List on 15.04.2021.

Till next date of hearing, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners provided they cooperate with the investigating agency. It is also directed that the investigation in the impugned F.I.R may go on but if the

challan is intended to be produced against the petitioners, the same shall not be done without the leave of this Court.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

Jammu
08.03.2021
Tarun

